Account Linking Request Form

(v. 3.2.16)

Company Information:		
Company Name:		
Company TIN:		
Business Online Banking Administrator Logon ID:		
Account Information:		
Choose a bank (check one): ☐ Hancock Bank	□ Whitney Bank	
Primary Owner:		
Primary Owner SSN:		
Enter the accounts you would like to add to the Business Online Banking		
profile:		
Account Number:	Business	

Linking Agreement

By executing and delivering this Linking Agreement, the Linked Customer (sometimes referred to herein as "you" or "your") hereby requests that we allow you to access the Linked Accounts and to undertake banking transactions using the Business Online Banking Services in which the Company is currently and hereafter enrolled. We agree to do so according to the terms and conditions contained herein. This Linking Agreement specifically governs the Linking Services as one of the several Business Online Banking Services and it therefore fully incorporates all of the terms and conditions contained in the <u>Business Online Banking Services Agreement</u> and related application, enrollment and other forms and each applicable <u>Business Online Banking Services Addendum</u> (collectively the "Services Agreement" and individually and generally, a "Service Agreement"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them as set forth in the Services Agreement.

Whitney Bank uses the trade names Hancock, Hancock Bank and Whitney in offering and providing banking products and services in Mississippi, Alabama, Florida, Louisiana and Texas.

- 1. You hereby appoint (i) the Company through its Administrator (current and hereafter appointed by the Company) as your authorized agent for all purposes under the Services Agreement, including without limitation, of providing your agreement to the terms and conditions to all Services Agreement, in their current form or as hereafter modified or superseded); (ii) the Administrator as your administrator of the Business Online Banking Services and (iii) the Administrator and each Sub-User (current and hereafter appointed by the Administrator) as your authorized agents to engage in any and all Business Online Banking Service transactions using and within your Linked Accounts. You understand that the Administrator has the responsibility and ability to designate Sub-Users and to establish the extent of their access to your Linked Accounts and authority to engage in transactions within such accounts or otherwise using the Business Online Banking Services. You represent and warrant to us that you have the means of obtaining the identity of the Administrator and Sub-User [current and as hereafter appointed by the Company (Administrator) and the Administrator (Sub-Users)] and such other information regarding these persons to enable you to determine their continuing suitability to serve as your agent or Administrator or Sub-User and to exercise the extent of such access and authority. Therefore, any and all actions or transactions undertaken or originated by your Administrator and each Sub-User on a Linked Account, including those you did not want or intend, are transactions that are authorized by you and you, not the bank, are responsible for those transactions.
- 2. You hereby acknowledge receiving a copy of the Services Agreement and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions therein, as the same may be amended or superseded in the future. You represent and warrant to us that you have the means via the Company to obtain:
 - (i) notice of any service addendum in which the Company is currently or hereafter enrolled and obtain a copy thereof; and
 - (ii) notice that we have amended or superseded any Service Agreement and obtain a copy of any such amendment or superseding Service Agreement.

The foregoing notwithstanding, you acknowledge that (i) it is your responsibility to obtain current copies of applicable Service Agreements and that (ii) you may obtain copies of such Service Agreements from time to time from the Business Online Banking Services web pages at our website at www.hancockwhitney.com.

3. This Linking Agreement shall remain in effect until the earlier of the (i) termination of the Company's Business Online Banking Services or (ii) your written notice to terminate the linking of your accounts under the terms hereof and after we have a reasonable time to act upon such notice.

Certification

The undersigned certifies that either: (a) he/she signs this <u>Business Online Banking Account Linking Application and Related Agreement</u> (the "Application and Agreement") as his/her own personal lawful act and deed as an individual owner or sole proprietor; or (b) (i) he/she is authorized to sign the <u>Application and Agreement</u> in his/her representative capacity on behalf of the Company as its lawful act and deed; (ii) the <u>Application and Agreement</u> is a true and correct copy of resolutions and agreements adopted by the Company as required by applicable law or its governing documents and agreements and appears in the Company's official governing documents and has not been rescinded or modified; and (iii) he/she understands that Hancock Bank or Whitney Bank will rely upon this certification to link the accounts noted in the Application to the Company's Business Online Banking Services as stated herein.

As either an individual owner, sole proprietor or as the authorized representative of the Company and Linked Account Owner (as indicated by Title)

By or On Behalf of the Company:	
Printed Name	Title
Signature	Date
By or On Behalf of the Linked Account Owner:	
Printed Name	Title
Signature	 Date

Please use one of the methods to submit your form:

Mail to: Hancock Bank / Whitney Bank Attn: Telesales/ Business Online Banking P.O. Box 4019 Gulfport, MS 39502

Fax to: (228) 563-7866

For help completing this form, please call 1-866-953-9086